a) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market
interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s long term debt obligations with floating interest rates. The
Company is carrying its borrowings primarily at variable rate. The Company expects the variable rate to
decline, accordingly the Company is currently carrying its loans at variable and Fixed interest rates.

(` in Lakhs)

Descriptions 31st March 2021 31st March 2020

Variable rate borrowings 4133.73  3612.47

Fixed rate borrowings  2,390.27  1,874.21

Interest rate sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that

portion of loans and borrowings affected. With all other variable held constant, the Company’s profit before
tax is affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

(` in Lakhs)

Descriptions   Effect on Profit before tax

31st March 2021 31st March 2020

Increase by 50 basis points  (20.67) (18.06)

Decrease by 50 basis points  20.67 18.06

Duroply Industries Limited ANNUAL REPORT 2020-2021

77

NOTE 37 : (Contd.)

b) Foreign currency risks

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes
in foreign exchange rates. The Company’s exposure in foreign currency is in purchase of raw material through letter
of credits. The Company is not restricting its exposure of risk in change in exchange rates. The Company expects the
Indian Rupee to strengthen and accordingly the Company is carrying the risk of change in exchange rates.

Unhedged foreign currency exposure (` in Lakhs)

Descriptions 31st March 2021 31st March 2020